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TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

5 ! In re Application for Confederate Pension
o Ex Parte ! Under Act March 26, 1909, pending in Hender-
‘G W, ¥, Rhodes fscn County, Texas, before the Honorable Coun-
ity Judge of =aid County.
Answers and deposition of J. J. Williams, the witness named
in the annexed commission, issued out of the ahove named court
in the above styled and numbered cause, by virtue of which 1
caused sdid witness to appear before me.
The witness J. J. Williame, being first duly and publicly
i ) sworn, in accérﬁance with the directions in said cormission,
. deposes and savs:
To Interrogatory No, 1. The witness answers as follows:
My name is J. J. Williams, my age is 74 years, my place of resi=-
dence is near Jester Postoffice, in Greer countiy, state of Okls.
and my postoffice is Jester, Greer county, Oklahomsa.
To Interrogatory 2. The witness answers azg follews: Yes
gir.
To Intgrrogatary Ho. 3. The witnese answers as follows:

Yes sir, W, 1f, Khodes has. been a bona fide resident citizen of

L ) the state of Texas, s£ince prior to January 1lst, 1880,

J. J. Williams lives near Jester Postoffice, Greer County,

—

Oklahoma. There being no’cross-interrogatories. The name
and official character of person taking the deposition is Harry

M. Thacker, natory public, Greer Countv, Oklahoma. No mocre than

: ‘ .?.I:l.-e. witness appeared. %Mﬂ

Bubseribed and sworn to before me, this 5th day/of March

My Commission bkxpires
October 1l6th-1911. Hotary Public,

' ‘ hi_
The State of (klahoma E ! @ i

c5.

ger County, Okla.

Greer County. i .
I, Harry ¥, Thacker, a notary public, in and for Greer

County, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that J. J. Williams personall

known to me tv be credible citizen of said county and state, and

that the foregoing answers of J. J. Willians, the witness before

named, and whose name appears sipned to the foregoing depoeition,
g were maﬁth&fnre me and were sworn to and subecribed before me,
Lk by said witneses J. J. Williams.

Given under m; hand and offical sgal, t¥X *RERxI SO

2256 this the Sth daveof Tob ‘E-M A gntar;&?u%lﬂiﬁ
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|
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- REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF TI';"TEXAS STA-TE ARCHIVES

October 4, 1938
17

g! 293 A-M
Rhoted, Williem Monroe

The _éuurtarmatar Genaral
War Depsrtment
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Septemter 27
requesting the military serxice of one William Monroe Fhodes as
a Confederate Soldisr.

The records of this office show that one W. M. Rhodss of
Henderson County, Texas filed application for Confederate
Pension in the State of Texas in May, 1915 and the application
was approved under file number 31256. The records also show
that he was a private in 24 Company H, lst Confederate Infantry,
alpo known as lat Confederate Regiment, Georgia Voluntesrs,
Confederate States Army. He enlisted in May, 1864 and was
paroled at Meridian Mississippi May 12, 1865.

The application for pension was approved on the affidavits of
witnesses who claimed to have knowledge of Mr. Rhodes' service and
also on records furnished by the War Deparitment, Washington, D: C.

Yours very truly, .

G

Geo. H. %E’p‘pm
JHT: E Comptroller of Public Acoountsa.



~ REPBODUCED FRIOM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

4
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

iH REPLY REFER TUML?‘{ ﬂclf

Rhodes, William Monroe il T '

’ September 27, 1938 ROLLERS UFFICE
GCT -1 1938
Comptroller of Public Accounts, ?
State of Texas, E -
hustin, Texas. | C E,VED
fno e Dear Sir:

This office is intereated in verifying the military
gervice of one William Monroe Rhodes, reported to have served
as a Pvt. 2nd Co. H, 1lst Regiment of Infantry (State not showm)
and to have received a pension from the State of Texas, under
Nos -P:}-BEW- ¢

If this record is on file in your office, a transeript
of such record will be appreciated.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

N -
"y Ly, "
JON T. HARRIS,
Colonel, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

Tnel.
Franked Ermv.

31256
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T 7 REPRODUCED'FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

‘ COUNTY JUDGE

/ (/},y . 6 HENDERSOM COUNTY
rfert oS Sl

2

i %w#y el F/zmv
;rﬁék;waa.iaj;u

Jan.2, 191l.-

To Commissioner of Pensions,

Austin,Texas.
| Rs¥xRusdasy
Dear Sir:- On Jan.l3th,1910,1 malled mg application for pension--Con-
| federate pension; the samé was made beforéeschn

+Prince,County Judge of
Henderson County,Texas. i

| My application showed,correctly,that\I was a member of Campa-
| ny H,First gonfederate Georgia Regment. I furnished depositions of two wit-
neasses,one of which was a member of my company.

Later vou wrote me that my neme did not appear on the rolls. So

in hopes to enable you to find the error I give you the following informa-
tion: There were 3 Regments claiming to be the "First Georgia". Mine was not

Pirat Georgia" But "Firet Confederate Georgla", I 4id not enlist from the

State of Georgia,but from Alabama--Greenville,Ala. Capt.H.R.Owens was my cap-

e

tein. My company was attached to the First Confederate Georgla Regment. I enm

listed in March,1864,and served untll wounded at New Hope Church,lMay,27th,
1864; was then disabled by the wound and parolled and parolle extended,from
' time to time,for Seven Months: I then reported to Board of Army Physiclans
at GeaEmx Mongomery,Alabama,and was by them assigned to Laughtferdale Spr-
ings,Missipri. At this last place I was assigned--On Dec.31,1864--tco Guard
| Duty at Cuba Station,Alabama. I remained on duty there until March Bz 1865.

Was in March 13885 furloupghed home.

I pive these facts that my name may be found on the rolls. Please

1  investigate further,and pass on my application. (::)
U M Pl

Th

T R T L.

Sworn to and subscribed before me by W.M.Rhodes,the original applicant for
pension. I further certify that Mr.Rhodes is & credible citizan. He has the
wound spoken of and is disabled for life,. /”’ ;¢ f? 'y

r
This Jan.2,191%2. M te- e

County re of Henderson County,Texas.

fEl=hy -




From
 ¥%.M.Rhodes,Chandler,Texas.

R.F.D.1l,Box 1.
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Ol THE HOLBINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARGHIVES

DEFOSITION IN PENSION CLAIMS, with Caption and Cer tificates. B2B-7009.2m

EX PARTE IN.RE APPLICANT FOR CONFEDERATE PENSION

Under Act March 26, 1909, pending

W.k.Rhodes

Henderson

.............. County, Tesas, before the Honorable County Judge

Applmant for Confederate Pensmn ! of said County.
2, ‘M"’Z&::[ ’
Answers and depositions of (1) F. KM . Williams _and

to the accompanying interrogations (2)._._and_cross interrogatories 2

propounded to_.them . _in the above entitled cause taken before (3)

in aceordance with the accompanying (7) agreement ' -

To the first interrogatory the gmid . .

Wli.n&ﬂa answers.... F.M.Willaim
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INTEREREOGATORIES TO WITHNESEEE IN PENSION CLAIMS. BIT-TO0-2M

Pending in.... Henderson. ...............Couanty,

EX PARTE Texas, before the Honorable County Judge of said
| County,

The Honorable County Judge of....Henderson County, Texas,

will please take notice that, five days after the serviee hercof, applicant herein will apply to the Clerk of the County
Court of said County and State, for a commission to take the depesitions of... F.k.Wisliama
D, e and ... Boc Thegdard who reside.._in the County
of Butler in theState of AL Ba e in answer to the following interrogatories and
such cross interrogatories as may be propounded by the County Judge of said County, which will be read in evidence
upon the hearing of applicant’s claim for pension in behalf of applicant; said testimony is material and indispensable
to applicant in furnishing the required proof of her claim for a pension under the Act of March 26, 1909, the applica-
tion for which is now pending before the Honorable County Judge, and the facts necessary and required to be proven

under the provisions of eaid act, applicant believes can not be proven by any witness...... residing in the County of
Henderson and State of Texas, of which she is a bona fide resident.
W] Rhoele
I (Applicant) Altorney ..........Jor Applicant.

Direct Interrogatories to be Propounded to the Witness......

Int. 1. What is your name? Age? Present place of residence and postoffice address?
Inr, 2. Do you personally know, or did you at any time know ... M.M.Rhodes . . : who
is an applicant for pension under Act of March 26, 19097

Imz. 3. How long had you known the said. . M. M.BROBGE e et .
and when and where did you first know him?

Int. 4. Do you personally know that the said .M. Phodes.._
enlisted in the service of the Confederacy, and performed the duties of a soldier or a sailor?

Int. 5. Do you personally know in what company and regiment the said. W.M.Rhodes =~ . x
enlisted and served in the Confederate army? When? Where? And the time of service? If you person-

ally knew and =0 have stated that he enlisted and served in the Confederate navy, then state: When? Where?

And how long he =o served ?

InT. 6. Do you personally know that._._._. . b o - N O e SRS R SR
was commissioned as an officer directly by the President of the Confederate States? What was his rank and
line of duty?

Ivr. 7. Do you further kmow if Y .M.Rhodes was, under the

provizions of the conseript law, detailed for any kind of special service in the field, shops, armories, ete., of
the Confederacy? What was the nature of his service, and how long did he serve?

CROSS INTERROGATORIES. @

To be Propounded to._ Said witnesses,. o T

Cross INTERROGATORY 1. If, in answer fo the foregoing direct interrogatories, you have stated that you personally
know or did know said V.k.Rhodes and that you know that he enlisted in the serviee of the
Confederacy and performed the duties of a soldier or sailor, and having named the company and regiment, or special
service in which....... W.k.Bheodes 20 enlisted and served, then pleaze state fully what is
your eource of such knowledge? And state whether or not yvou know or at any time you knew of any other soldier or
sailor by the name of .. W.M.Rhodes _serving in the same company or regiment, or special
service in which you say the said_.... f.M.Rhodes enlisted, if you have stated that eaid
e L e R OA B S i: enlisted and served in the navy of the Confederacy, then state whether or

O O

iS5G



not you know any other soldier or sailor of the same name as said W.M,Rhodes
applicant serving in the same command, or the special service to which he was assigned ?
If you say that you so know other soldiers or sailors of the same name of ... H.M . Rhodes ... s
then can you and how do you identify and locate the one from the other or others?
. Cross IvT. 2. Are you positively certain that eaid . ¥ W.lM.Rhodes
is the identical person serving as testified by you?
Croas. InT. 3. Do you know whether or not the said . ... F.M.Rhodes e

rerved homorably from the date of his enlisiment until the close of the late Civil War between the States, or until he was
discharged from said eompany and regiment, or the special zervice to which he had been assigned ? '

: Cross Ivt. 4. Do you know whether or not the eaid . W,M . Rhodes e
deserted his eommand, or voluntarily abandoned his post of duty or the service during said war?

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of ... Henderson

I, .——.John S.Erince, County Judge of said County, in said State,

do hereby waive copy of interrogatories, notice, time and issnance of commission, and it iz hereby agreed that the answers

to the hereinabove direct and cross interrogatories of the said herein named witness @ 8 _may be attached hereto.

_John S.Princece,

County Judee HANA ST S0 a0, County, Texas.
/A "‘«ﬂf /) }344 22l
(Applicant) Attormey.......... for Applicant.
i
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We can use the o0ld application, for witnesses but you wilil

have to make out a newv applicatdon for the rest ,: hence juath.-"i
request the County Judge to make out the rest and send same in,
we heve been holding this application out some time, expecting

to hear from you, -

Commissioner of Pensions. ®

SINIHOHV 3LVLS SVYX3L JHL 40 SONIGTOH FHL WOHH a32Naodd3d
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLW rsﬁqs STATE ARCHIVES |

Form T68b—81132-1227-2m Tes n L waas se ceene o

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County ﬁ%&ﬁé‘ﬁm

do hereby certify that I am the person

A S L M A " - .., Who was a pensioney of the
State of Texas, and whose file number wa.-:(’%g the original county was.. ? g = T B
The said pensmner.......gm W - I .

,192.¢ ., in the town of . ALz

The pensioner died in the home of ... . .
who was related to the pensioner as e
That the warrant, which application is hereby made for, shall ba pp]:e to paying all or part of the

funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner. _%_’223 -
I further certify that the warrant for the current gquarter has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the
best of my knowledge and belief,
I am related to the pensioner as (Friend)... N -

that my pnﬂ_’r._ofﬁce address is______ | M _/_ m Al L_-

Bireet nr R F D

l]ii;r. A —————————

Sworn to before me this.--...ﬁ.---._...._

{(MC{@” et . do certify that I am undertaker in the
town of .

. , County W, State of..SUXAGL ..
that T had charge of the body of.. L. X7, = . , who died in the

town of_(Clraandlen. , County of (AL dliddru............. , State of .. w4XGR oo
on the..}fé! ................. day of. i 192.8 . That said body was prepared for burial by me

warrant herein applied for should be issued to the said..... (A4 (e

who makes the foregoing application. @(%

CERTIFICATE OF PHYSICIAN

I, ,-_’{ !ﬁ JM ______ . do certify that I am a practicing
physician, and that I attended....... W /i ﬁgfﬂm —ersemmereerizeenmsseeneeee il 1118 last illness, and

am of the opinion that his ailments were.....cccorcee - e R AR

I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued
in the name of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature
and approved March 2, 1923.

ST A £ Ja953
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